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1:.iberalisatioll of Abortion ad Raislq lIbniageable ~ at Chief Mbd.steri'

CoD.fereace

'1etl. Shri Shrichinid Goei·
Shri Biun Anar ~
Shri Bagbtivir stnih Shastri:
Shri Atam Das:
~ Y. S. KaslaWllla:
Dr. Sarya PrakaBh Pari:
Shri Yaslap8.I SbICh:

Will the Minister of Bealth ud
..... i1y PlaDillac be pleased to state:
(a) whether at the meet1Dit of the

~ Ministen held l'Il 7th at July, 1967. there was a urumimous demand for raising the age of marriage for boys and eirls;

(b) whetha- there wU also a de-
~ for liberalizing t,he .oort.ion laws and lnt u~n of om u~

..asectomy far tatheni i ~ mOre tIIan three children; a4

(c) the reaction of Govemment
8lereto?

Arml/ Personnel by Naga Hostilu
(C.A.)

The Minl8ter ot Health and Famil:r PJa.iming (Dr. S. Chaudrasekhar): (a)
Yes, there was near unanimity In the demand for raisirig the age of marriage for boys and girls.

(b) Yes.

(c) The propos:lls are under consideration.

l ~.

CALLING ATTENTION TO. MAT'J,'ER
OF URGENT PUBLIC OOORTANClB

REPoRTED KILLING OF 18 ARMY pERSON-
NEL BY NAGA HOSTILES IN TAMENGLONG

AREA OF MANIPUR ON 24TH JULY
1967

Shri K. N. Tiwary(Bettiah): I call the attention of the Minister of Home Affairs to the following matter of urgent public importance and request that he may make a stlrtement thereon:

Reported killing of 18 Army personnel by Naga hostiles in Tamenglong area of Manipur on 24th July, 1967

rril ~ ~ ~ ni t

~ ~ IT'i ~ ;;'1'!it '1ft ~ 'Ii <:

~~

The Mmister of Home Mairs (Shri
Y. o. Chavan): Sir, on 15th.July lasi I had informed the House that troops had been called out in aid of civil POWET and were making a search for the ot'tenders involved in the incidents that tool< place on 12th on the Imphal-Tamenglong road. ~ receipt of In-
telligimce regarding Jir-nce of about 200 hostiles In village TlieOgaiig In Tamengiong sub-division, an arQ1Y column consisting of one ofDcer, two JCOs (inciudlng one tram Central Reserve Police) and 35 other raDlr:s Proceeded to comb out the area In the early hours of 21st Julr. ~ the cOJ,irSe of o ~tions. the .. column Was lIred upon . by the ~ s WiP,i. automatic

~~~ l ~a ~
reportS, we have lUflered eOaaltleir to the extent at 111 killed tne1udtBg ODe o1I'lcer ~ ~ .. .TCOI .. P:l1IItiDg QU
from Central Reserve Pollee. Two ~
ranks are mbalng. Heavy uual~
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are' believed to have been illflicted Further reinforcements had been rushed and operations are still in progress and have been intensified.
The dead and wounded have all been evacuated. There are reasons to believe that the hostiles consist of the same. group which had been responsible for the ambush on 12th July at mile 52 of the Imphal-Tamenglong road. .

Shri Hem BanIa (Mangaldai): May
I know whether these hostiles are Kukis or Mizos or Nagas?

Shri Y. B. Chnan: I will answer that. He can put that as a supp1£" mentary question.

Further details are awaited. I may taken this opportunity to record the Government's deep appreciaUon of the brave and gallant action of our Armed Forces and to express our profound sympathies to the families of the deceased.

Now I can take Mr. Hem a ua ~

question as a supplementary question
II'Jld answer it.

This group consists of Mizos and Kukies. There is some sort Of a link between Mizos and Kukies ....

Shri Hem Barna: Wherefrom have these Kukies got their =5? The Naga! and Mizos have got from Pakistan and China.

Shri Y. B. Chavan: The Kukies have IlOt them from Mizos and Nagas.
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Shri Y. B. Chavan: That is exactly why I did not mention any particular group. I will explain that. This area consists mostly of Nagas. Even if the Mizos and the Kukies are operating in this area ....

Shri Rem Baraa: Mizos and Kukies also.

Shri Y. B. Chavan: Yes, yes. Even if the Mizos and the Kukies are 0pe-
rating in this area, they cannot 0pe.-
rate without the direct or indlreet support of the Naga hostiles. That is·
the basic thing. That is why I do Dot want to mention one particular group here. I have no doubt that the hoII-
tiles, this pa1ticular gang which was operating in this area, consisted definitely of Mizos and Kukies. Thera was some direct or indirect ~ o t of'
Naga hostiles.

Shri CheDgaIraya Naida (Chittoor):
Th" underground Nagas are frequently attacking our army personnel and are inflicting losses on our army personnel. Will the Government at least now consider asking our military personnel to clear them or arrest Utero. and maintain law and order?

Another question is whether it is a. fact that Chinese and Pakistani armY personnel are seen there and they are-
actually assisting the Nagas in attacking our army personnlU.

Shri Y. B. Chavan: To the second part of the question, my II'JlSwer is 'no',

To the first part of the question, tbe answer is that this is exactly what they are doing there. They are trying to clear and comb out that area. It was in the process of doing that they had to n ount~ these hostile Nagas.
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Sbri Y. B. Chavan: He has asked me a question which is difficult to answer in the sense that whatever successes they had in preventing things cannot be explained and cannot be accepted because these things have not happened.

In re!lpect of what happened in this particular case, in this particular area, in this particular road and the villages round about, there were no incidents for the last five years. Naturally the human· nature is that, when they s ~

that there were no incidents, they take it for granted that possibly there may not bE! any incident. Suddenly thls ambush took place. . .. (Interruptions)

Shri Hem Barua: You had created that atmosphere.

Shri Y. B. Chavan: I may explain this. At the same time, we had intelligence thm this group of 200 people had entered Manipur area and was likely to start operations. That information was with us. Naturally it was not expected to be disclosed-for them to disclose the identity or the presence
-particularly in this area. That is how I can explain. (lnte7TUptions).
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Shri Y. B. Chavan: If I have given an impression that this is a very small incident I must apologise for it, but I think I have not given that imprea-
sion. I have said that this is very serious incident, and we have to takea very serious note of this matter.
This was exactly what I had said last time also. In fact, we had asked the Army to go in aid of these operations, and this present incident is the result of those operations; suddenly they had to go into operation because they were in an interior area, and when they got the intelligence that there were about 200 people operating in that area. . .

Shri Hem Baraa: About 300 people.

Shri Y. B. Chavan: In this particular group I have mentioned (.here were 200 people. Our platoon strength was about 35 men and 2 officers; it ill a platoon strength. I have not got all the information about it, but I can very well imagine that the platoon consisting of 35 men -and 2 officers got the intelligence that about 200 people were operating there; it was a very brave' decision that they had taken to go and face those 200 people. If they had not don€' that we would have blamed them. Of course, they could have waited till the reinforcement came, but then those 200 people would have disappeared again. So, theytOQk:
a decision and I must say that t ~.

officers who had laid down their lives. for the! country took a very brave deci-
.ion and went and faced them. So, 1 am not saying that this is a small incident; it is an important incident and a serious incident too.

Shri Hem Barua: They were brave
.ons of India.

Shri Y. B. Chavu: Of cour.e, ther were.

The hon. Member had raised another major question also. 1 have ,aid this is not mere hooliganism, but certainly there are some political designa behind it, and they are taking advantage of the! inter-tribal disputes and rivalries and jealousies. . ..

Shri Hem Baraa: And also tHin, advantage of the ceue-flre. .  .  .

Shri Y. B. Chavan: .... and or,a-
nising their activitieS accordingly. 1 am quite aware of this ierioua political design in this matter
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Shri Y. 8. ChATIUl: I eannot answer au theSe qUeStion.. Even if I had received sOme doC:umenta, it is very difficult for me to lilay "1es' or 'No'. It is rather very difficult, when he &sa for details about tllls mlitter. But 1
Clm only slly t1lat the elb-t-to eruni-
nate tliese elements trom that area is the only effort that We haTe JOt to make.
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12.18 hrI. _  _
PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLE

NOTIFICATIONS tINDER CUSTOMS AND

CENTRAL ExCISES AND SALT AcTS

The MlDIster Of ParUameDtar7
Aaairs and CommllllicatloD (Dr. Ram SlIbba, SiBCh): On behalf of Shri
K. C. Pant, I beg to lay on the Table-

(1) A copy of Notifteatfon NO.
G.S.R. 1060 published in
Gazette of India dated the 15th
July. 196'1, under aection 1119
of the Customs Act, 19§.
[P!a.ced in. Library. See No.
LT-1217/67].

(2) A copy each of the following Notifieations under section 38 of the Central Excises and Salt Act, ID44:-

(i) The Central Excise (Eighteenth Amendment) Rules,
1967, published in Notification No. G.S.R. 1073, in
Gazette of India dated the 151ftl July, 1987.

(ii)

12.;1S l11li.

The Central Excise (Nineteenth Amendment) Rules,
1967, published in Notification No. G.S.R. 1074 in
Gazette of India dated the 15th. July, l!i67. [P!a.ced in
Library. See No. LT-1219!
67].

PERSONAL EXPLANATION BY A
MEMBER

Hr. Speaker: Shri Ranga w;mts to make some personal exPlanation abOut hi! speech on the Finance Bill.

SJui Banr. (Srikakt$tn): With your permission r wish to correct tn~ earlier
!tatement made on the 2-ith instant in the coqrse of my spe£'ch _ on the Finance B-ill. I had said that:

"I have here with me a list at industries Whl!ft the prOdUction has gone 4OWn ....
What I actually waated to say we this:

"I have here with me a ~ at-
induatriell where aceumuJ.atei.

